
2021-2022 University of Louisville Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 1, 2022)

 
 

Overall Record: 29-5   Conf: 16-2   Home: 16-0   Away: 10-2   Neutral: 3-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
10 Van Lith, Hailey 34-34 1055 31.0 185-428 .432 45-124 .363 74-91 .813 34 87 121 3.6 44 0 75 72 4 41 489 14.4
14 Smith, Kianna 34-34 980 28.8 167-389 .429 62-169 .367 11-16 .688 24 77 101 3.0 57 1 92 43 9 34 407 12.0
21 Engstler, Emily 34-34 896 26.4 159-345 .461 32-85 .376 56-89 .629 91 227 318 9.4 98 4 77 90 61 93 406 11.9
44 Cochran, Olivia 33-32 738 22.4 109-212 .514 1-4 .250 65-94 .691 85 83 168 5.1 79 1 35 60 24 27 284 8.6
23 Hall, Chelsie 34-34 827 24.3 90-208 .433 20-60 .333 32-38 .842 29 76 105 3.1 61 0 70 43 0 51 232 6.8
22 Dixon, Liz 34-2 506 14.9 75-131 .573 0-0 .000 29-38 .763 54 53 107 3.1 46 0 23 26 25 12 179 5.3
02 Smith, Ahlana 32-0 388 12.1 56-133 .421 15-51 .294 10-13 .769 9 16 25 0.8 36 0 21 30 10 13 137 4.3
12 Verhulst, Payton 32-0 355 11.1 39-91 .429 14-35 .400 12-16 .750 14 47 61 1.9 37 1 24 20 9 21 104 3.3
05 Robinson, Mykasa 33-0 670 20.3 44-87 .506 2-5 .400 13-29 .448 31 72 103 3.1 49 0 76 49 3 43 103 3.1
11 Konno, Norika 20-0 214 10.7 22-51 .431 6-22 .273 3-4 .750 6 20 26 1.3 13 0 20 15 4 7 53 2.7
00 Parker, Ramani 14-0 44 3.1 8-12 .667 3-4 .750 1-1 1.000 2 7 9 0.6 7 0 0 3 1 0 20 1.4
13 Russell, Merissah 18-0 118 6.6 6-23 .261 3-9 .333 10-13 .769 5 13 18 1.0 10 0 5 10 0 2 25 1.4
45 Schetnan, Sydni 10-0 34 3.4 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 6 6 0.6 5 0 0 0 1 1 2 0.2
Total 34 6825 200.7 961-2112 .455 203-568 .357 316-442 .715 439 854 1293 38.0 542 7 518 471 151 345 2441 71.79
Opponents 6728 197.9 659-1798 .367 160-568 .282 369-525 .703 365 750 1115 32.8 470 5 353 642 97 196 1847 54.32

Team Statistics LOU OPP
SCORING 2441 1892
    Points Per Game 71.8 55.6
    Scoring Margin 16.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 961-2112 673-1821
    Field Goal Pct .455 .370
3 POINT FG-ATT 203-568 164-575
    3PT FG Pct .357 .285
    3PT Made Per Game 6.0 4.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 316-442 382-541
    FT Pct .715 .706
    FT Made Per Game 9.3 11.2
REBOUNDS 1293 1130
    Rebounds Per Game 38.0 33.2
    Rebounds Margin 4.8 –
ASSISTS 518 358
    Assists Per Game 15.2 10.5
TURNOVERS 471 654
    Turnovers Per Game 13.9 19.2
    Turnovers Margin 5.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.5
STEALS 345 198
    Steals Per Game 10.1 5.8
BLOCKS 151 98
    Blocks Per Game 4.4 2.9
ATTENDANCE 133,776 25,250
    Dates/Avg Per Date 16-8,361 12-2,104
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 6-2,541

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Louisville 616 639 612 569 5 2441

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/12/21 vs Arizona L 59-61 2,345
11/16/21 BELLARMINE W 82-25 7,014
11/17/21 UT MARTIN W 62-30 6,809
11/20/21 at Washington W 61-53 1,884
11/23/21 at Cal Poly W 72-32 662
11/28/21 at Colorado St. W 71-56 1,336
12/02/21 MICHIGAN W 70-48 7,309
12/05/21 BELMONT W 80-66 7,092
12/12/21 KENTUCKY W 64-58 12,167
12/16/21 EASTERN KY. W 82-38 6,937
12/19/21 vs UConn W 69-64 8,204

* 12/30/21 BOSTON COLLEGE W 79-49 7,709
* 01/02/22 at Georgia Tech W 50-48 1,918
* 01/06/22 PITTSBURGH W 81-39 6,703
* 01/13/22 SYRACUSE W 84-71 7,307
* 01/16/22 at Boston College W 63-53 1,066
* 01/20/22 at NC State L 59-68 5,500
* 01/23/22 WAKE FOREST W 72-60 8,802
* 01/27/22 FLORIDA ST. W 75-62 7,755
* 01/30/22 DUKE W 77-65 9,001
* 02/01/22 at Miami (FL) W 69-66 0
* 02/03/22 at Clemson W 93-71 493
* 02/06/22 at Syracuse W 100-64 1,401
* 02/13/22 NOTRE DAME W 73-47 10,056
* 02/17/22 at North Carolina L 65-66 2,115
* 02/20/22 VIRGINIA TECH W 70-56 10,294
* 02/24/22 at Pittsburgh W 66-55 1,344
* 02/27/22 at Notre Dame W 86-64 7,531

03/04/22 vs Miami (FL) L 59-61 0
03/18/22 ALBANY (NY) W 83-51 8,407
03/20/22 GONZAGA W 68-59 10,414
03/26/22 vs Tennessee W 76-64 0
03/28/22 vs Michigan W 62-50 4,695
04/01/22 vs South Carolina L 59-72 0

* = Conference game



2021-2022 University of Louisville Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 1, 2022)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 16-2   Home: 9-0   Away: 7-2   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
10 Van Lith, Hailey 17-17 541 31.8 101-221 .457 32-69 .464 28-39 .718 13 39 52 3.1 23 0 42 32 0 21 262 15.4
21 Engstler, Emily 17-17 456 26.8 86-181 .475 15-44 .341 30-50 .600 50 109 159 9.4 55 3 49 46 33 43 217 12.8
14 Smith, Kianna 17-17 494 29.1 79-191 .414 29-85 .341 7-8 .875 12 39 51 3.0 30 0 58 22 5 14 194 11.4
44 Cochran, Olivia 17-17 396 23.3 61-121 .504 1-4 .250 42-56 .750 40 55 95 5.6 41 0 15 27 13 9 165 9.7
23 Hall, Chelsie 17-17 411 24.2 46-106 .434 9-29 .310 8-12 .667 19 35 54 3.2 33 0 35 23 0 29 109 6.4
22 Dixon, Liz 17-0 247 14.5 44-67 .657 0-0 .000 17-20 .850 29 28 57 3.4 21 0 13 12 15 5 105 6.2
02 Smith, Ahlana 15-0 205 13.7 26-70 .371 8-30 .267 6-9 .667 5 8 13 0.9 24 0 13 18 4 6 66 4.4
12 Verhulst, Payton 17-0 193 11.4 22-49 .449 9-19 .474 9-12 .750 4 29 33 1.9 24 1 13 8 5 11 62 3.6
05 Robinson, Mykasa 16-0 324 20.3 23-48 .479 2-4 .500 6-13 .462 18 35 53 3.3 23 0 40 28 2 22 54 3.4
11 Konno, Norika 5-0 53 10.6 6-9 .667 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 0.4 6 0 5 5 1 0 12 2.4
13 Russell, Merissah 8-0 49 6.1 1-12 .083 1-6 .167 6-8 .750 1 4 5 0.6 4 0 3 5 0 1 9 1.1
00 Parker, Ramani 7-0 21 3.0 2-4 .500 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 1 4 5 0.7 5 0 0 1 0 0 5 0.7
45 Schetnan, Sydni 4-0 10 2.5 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.5 3 0 0 0 1 0 2 0.5
Total 17 3400 200.0 498-1080 .461 107-293 .365 159-227 .700 228 427 655 38.5 292 4 286 232 79 161 1262 74.24
Opponents 3303 194.3 332-894 .371 86-276 .312 209-306 .683 190 374 564 33.2 235 3 180 303 57 93 959 56.41

Team Statistics LOU OPP
SCORING 1262 1004
    Points Per Game 74.2 59.1
    Scoring Margin 15.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 498-1080 346-917
    Field Goal Pct .461 .377
3 POINT FG-ATT 107-293 90-283
    3PT FG Pct .365 .318
    3PT Made Per Game 6.3 5.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 159-227 222-322
    FT Pct .700 .689
    FT Made Per Game 9.4 13.1
REBOUNDS 655 579
    Rebounds Per Game 38.5 34.1
    Rebounds Margin 4.4 –
ASSISTS 286 185
    Assists Per Game 16.8 10.9
TURNOVERS 232 315
    Turnovers Per Game 13.6 18.5
    Turnovers Margin 4.9 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 0.6
STEALS 161 95
    Steals Per Game 9.5 5.6
BLOCKS 79 58
    Blocks Per Game 4.6 3.4
ATTENDANCE 67,627 21,368
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-8,453 9-2,374
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Louisville 324 323 308 307 1262

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/30/21 BOSTON COLLEGE W 79-49 7709
01/02/22 at  Georgia Tech W 50-48 1918
01/06/22 PITTSBURGH W 81-39 6703
01/13/22 SYRACUSE W 84-71 7307
01/16/22 at  Boston College W 63-53 1066
01/20/22 at  NC State L 59-68 5500
01/23/22 WAKE FOREST W 72-60 8802
01/27/22 FLORIDA ST. W 75-62 7755
01/30/22 DUKE W 77-65 9001
02/01/22 at  Miami (FL) W 69-66 0
02/03/22 at  Clemson W 93-71 493
02/06/22 at  Syracuse W 100-64 1401
02/13/22 NOTRE DAME W 73-47 10056
02/17/22 at  North Carolina L 65-66 2115
02/20/22 VIRGINIA TECH W 70-56 10294
02/24/22 at  Pittsburgh W 66-55 1344
02/27/22 at  Notre Dame W 86-64 7531


